

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

WRIT PETITION NO. 9918 OF 2018

Mahatma Phule Shikshan Prasarak
Mandal Patalganga through President
and another .. Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and others .. Respondents

Shri V. S. Panpatte, Advocate for Petitioners.
Shri S. P. Tiwari, A.G.P. for Respondent Nos. 1 to 3.
Shri Sk. Parvez, Advocate h/f Shri S. B. Pulkundwar, Advocate
for the Respondent No. 4.

**CORAM : S. V. GANGAPURWALA AND
S. G. DIGE, JJ.**

DATE : 06TH JANUARY, 2022.

ORDER :

. One of the contention of the petitioner is that other institutions have been granted permission to run 5th standard on no grant basis, whereas the petitioner has been granted permission on self finance basis. The permission is granted to other institutions under G. R. dated 10th March, 2016 on no grant basis. The petitioner is discriminated.

2. Affidavit is filed by the State, however, no justification is given in the affidavit regarding discrimination as alleged by the petitioner.

3. The learned A. G. P. seeks time. Stand over to 10.02.2022 as a last chance.

[S. G. DIGE, J.]

[S. V. GANGAPURWALA, J.]

bsb/Jan.22